
	NS 
lr I-1 E 	R D' S 

TIMES 
PROPHETIC WEEK LY 	  

Index for 1 9 3 
A 

ARTICLE 	 AUTHOR 	"SIGNS" No. 
About Fasting 	 Wirth, William G. 	20 
About Paying Tithe 	 Wirth, William G. 	10 
Adventists and the Atonement 	 Maxwell, Arthur S. 	 6 
Africa (Poem) 	 Gille, William 	 42 
"After Its Kind" in Modern Science 	Allen, Benjamin F. 	14 
"Afterward Receive Me to Glory" 	 Zachrison, Elva 	 44 
Age 	 Thornton, L. Mitchell 	 3 
Age-Long Search for a Missing Bible Text, An Cottrell, Roy F. 	 37 
Agreeable Old Folks  	 Paddock, Charles L. 	14 
Aims and Ideals of Zionism 	 Gilbert, Frederick C. 	35 
Alibi 	 Rowell, Eugene 	 27 
All of One Language 	 Wirth, William G. 	32 
Alphabetically the Bible Is to Me 	 Selected 	 37 
America in Bible Prophecy 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 39 
Americans Buy Armageddon 	 Longacre, Charles S. 	 4 
Ancient Order of Stone Throwers, The 	Selected 	 30 
Another Messiah Gone 	 Editorial D. 	 49 
Answers to Sundry Questions 	 Wirth, William G. 	43 
Apostle Paul, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	44 
Architect, The (Poem) 	 Krum, Nathaniel 	19 
Are Moral Standards Transient or Eternal? .. 	.Cottrell, Roy F. 	 33 
Are Our Ancestors Important? 	 Clark, Harold W. 	49 
Are the Dead Dead? 	' 	 Editorial D. 	 30 
Are the Quakers Slipping? 	 Editorial D. 	 24 
Are They Weekly Sabbaths? 	 Wirth, William G. 	19 
Are You a Doubter? 	 Wells, George W. 	18 
Are You a Drug Drinker? .. Cornforth, George E. 	38 
Are You a Meddler? 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	 15 
Are You Ready for Jesus? 	 Neilsen, Nels P. 	 26 
Are You Victimized by Fear? 	 Thurber, Robert B. 	12 
Are We at the Turn of the Tide? 	 Selected 	 36 
Are We "Gods in Embryo"? 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	 9 
Ark, and Sundry Other Topics, The 	Wirth, William G. 	23 
Arraignment of Protestantism, The 	Cottrell, Roy F.  	40 
Arrows From Others' Quivers 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	 1 
As the Stars (Poem) 	 Russell, George 	 50 
Ask the Doctor 	 Heald, Geo. H., M. D. 	24,26,28 
At Jericho (Poem) 	 Rowell, Eugene 	  9 
Authenticity of Bible Records 	 Editorial D. 	 35 
Australia and Her Troubles 	 Fraser, A. M. 	 43 
Autumn 	(Poem) 	 Kleiser, Grenville 	43 
Avoiding Unwarranted Extremes 	 Wirth, William G. 	16 

B 
Backward or Forward? 	 Editorial B. 	  1 
Baptism of the Holy Spirit, The 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	  7 
Baptisms Before Christ 	 Wirth, William G. 	39 
Baptized Paganism  	 Neff, Merlin L. 	 19 
Baptized "Into the Name" 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	  6 
Basis of False Religions, The 	 Kotz, Ernst 	 22 
Because He Loves Me So (Poem) 	 Smith, Charles A. 	28 
Beer and Milk 	 Editorial D. 	 40 
Before, or After the Millennium? 	 Wirth, William G. 	37 
"Behold, the Whirlpool of the Lord" 	Editorial T. 	 32 
Benefits of Business Depression, The 	Editorial B. 	  5 
Belize Disaster, The 	 Sutton, Charles B. 	48 
"Be Not Afraid Nor Dismayed" 	 Editorial T. 	 22 
Best 	Seller, 	The 	 Editorial D. 	 48 
Better Than Bonds 	 Selected 	 26 
Bible a Bulwark Against Error, The 	Haynes, Carlyle B 	36 
Bible 	Chronology 	 Wirth, William G. 	37 
Bible, 	The 	(Poem) 	 Hare, Robert 	  3 
Bible for To-day, The 	 Editorial D. 	 45 
Bible Ground for Divorce 	 Wirth, William G. 	10 
Bible Jericho Substantiated, The 	 Editorial B. 	 27 
Bible Prospecting 	 Selected 	 47 
Big Business 	 Rowell, Eugene 	 43 
Bigger and Better League of Nations, A 	Cottrell. Roy F. 	 24 
Blast From the Stars, A 	 Keller, P. Martin, M. D . 	.17 
Blessed Virgin Mary, The 	 Richards, Harold M. S. 	43, 

44, 45, 47 
Brave Trust in God (Poem) 	 Selected 	 34 
Brazil's Revolution 	 Johnson, J. Berger 	 1 
Breath o' Heather (Poem) 	 Anderson, Alfonso N. 	44 
Briandism Fails 	 Editorial B. 	 22 
Broken Vase, The 	 Paddock. Charles L. 	39 
Book the World Needs, The 	 Booth, Evangeline 	48 
Bookkeeping in Heaven 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 32 
Books of Maccabees, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	23 
Boost the Red Cross 	 Maxson. Benjamin 	 7 
Born of a Virgin 	 Weis, Theo. G. 	 44 
Both Sides of the Sabbath Question 	 ( Pence, Wallace M. 	26 

) Nichol, Francis D. 
Bursting the Calendar Bubble 	 Maxwell, Arthur S. 	47 
By the Gateway (Poem) 	 Hare, Robert 	 38 

C 
Cain's Wife 	 Wirth, William G. 	45 
Calendar Controversy, The 	 Editorial D 	 48 
Calendar Issue Focuses Next Month at Geneva Editorial D 	 34 
Can a Christian Be on the Fence? 	 Cottrell. Roy F. 	 5 
Can a Man Think After He Dies? 	 Smith, Leon A. 	 28 

ARTICLE 	 AUTHOR 	 "SIGNS" No. 
Canada and Comic Strips 	 Editorial B. 	 47 
Cancer Scourge, The 	 Editorial B. 	 32 
Cancer the 20th Century Plague 	 Anderson, Hans S. 	20 
Can Colds Be Avoided? 	 Keller, P. Martin, M. D. 
Can Men Talk to God? 	 Briggs, Bernard D. 	27 
"Cannot Sin" 	 Wirth, William G. 	44 
Can Spiritualists Foretell the Future? 	Wooten, Carl 	 433 
Can the Bible Be Adapted to Public Schools? 	Odom, Robert L. 	 7 
Can the Dead Talk to the Living? 	 Haynes, Carlyle B. 	48 
Can the Dead Visit Us? 	 Kelley, Irene M 	40 
Can They Be Saved? 	 Wirth, William G. 	16 
Can We Know Anything About Christ's 

	

Coming? 	 McLennan, Walter P. 	24 
Can You Differentiate Between Good and Evil? Thurber, Robert B. 	 9 
Capital 	Fails 	 Editorial D. 	 40 
Carving the Calendar Tombstone 	 Maxwell, Arthur S. 	49 
Cause for Divorce 	 Wirth, William G. 	23 
Changing Calendars and the Sabbath Question ..Wirth, William G. 	27 
Charging the Human Battery 	 Cornforth, George E 	34 
Child of a Hundred Years, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	15 
Christ in the Church 	 Editiirial D. 	 40 
Christ Our Mediator 	 Hancock, Walter E 	16 
Christ's Greatest Legacy 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	16 
Christ's Second Coming 	 McLennan, Walter P. 	 9 
Christian Baptism, The Rite of 	 Cottrell, Roy F.  	1 
Christian Progress and Contentment 	Thurber, Robert B. 	14 
Christian Science 	.. ... . 	. . 	. 	Haynes, Carlyle B. 	39, 40 
Christianity 	 Bellah, Charles G.  	7 
Christianity's Original Rest Day 	 Johnson J. Berger 	16 
Church Triumphant, The 	 Boose, Rose E. 	  7 
Citizenship and Militarism 	 Editorial B. 	 24 
Clean Meats 	 Wirth, William G 	16,39 
Climatic Changes Since Creation 	 Powers, Ruth M. 	32 
College Professor-Racketeers 	 Editorial B. 	 49 
Colossians 2:16 	 Wirth, William G. 	32 
Combat and Chivalry 	 Spalding, Arthur W. 	42 
Come, Speak Thou to the Storm (Poem) 	Anderson, Alfonso N. 	 1 
Comfort 	 Thurber, Robert B 	15 
Confession of Sins 	 Wirth, William G. 	31 
Conquering Christ, The (Poem) 	 De Bolt, Byron E. 	21 
Conquering Christ, The (Poem) 	 Hare, Robert 	  5 
Constipation 	 Anderson, Hans S 	22 
Cows and Chickens First 	 Paddock, Charles L. 	10 
Creation Only 	 Editorial B. 	 22 
Criminals I Have Known 	 Rowell, Earle A. 	38-43 
Cross of Jesus, The 	 Editorial D. 	 48 
Crowns of Glory (Poem) 	 Haverly, Mrs. W. J. 	 7 
Curve That Parts, The (Poem) 	 Anderson, Alfonso N. 	 5 

D 
David Livingstone's Testimony 	 Selected 	 14 
Days (Poem) 	 Kleiser, Grenville  	1 
Days Referred To, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	26 
Deadlier Than War 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	11 
Deep Roots (Poem) 	 De Bolt, Byron E. 	 4 
Democratic Christ, The 	 Wilcox, Llewellyn A. 	38 
Depression 	 Editorial D. 	 44 
Did Christ Abolish the Law? 	 Halladay, Howard K. 	 5 
Disaster by Land and Sea 	 Burgan, Walter L. 	15 
Disguised Blessings 	 Paddock, Charles L. 	48 
Divine O'ershadowings (Poem) 	 Rowell, Eugene 	  8 
Divorce 	 Editorial D. 	 45 
Divorce Competition 	 Editorial B. 	 15 
Divorced Persons 	 Wirth, William G. 	28 
Does America Go to Church? 	 Johnson, J. Berger 	17 
Does Divine Revelation Agree With Science? .. Hancock, Walter E. 	14 
Does It Pay? 	 Selected 	 42 
Does Grace Exclude Law? 	 Van Kirk, Marshall B. 	18 
Does the Gospel Make the Law Unnecessary? ..Nichol, Francis D. 	31 
Does the World Want a New Calendar? 	Thiele, Edwin R. 	 1 
Does Our Machine Age Need God? 	Reynolds, Keld J. 	17 
Do Not Confuse These Laws 	 Bowen, Tyler E. 	47 
Do You Believe in a Pagan Hades? 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 43 
Do You Believe Only What You See? 	Paddock, Charles L. 	19 
Do You Believe the Flood Story? 	 Fries, Robert S. 	 47 
Do You Have an Acid Stomach? 	 Anderson, Hans S. 	18 
Do You Have Any Troubles? 	 Paddock. Charles L. 	28 
Do You Know Your Vegetables? 	 Cornforth, George E. 	37 
Do You Pray in the Right Wave Length? 	Ulrich, Charles F. 	16 
Dr. Preventum Talks on Teeth Troubles 	Williams, Roy 0., D.D.S....25 
Dry Dimes vs. Wet Dollars 	 Editorial B. 	 47 

E 
Earth Abides Forever, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	 5 
Easter in Jerusalem 	 Gilbert, Frederick C. 	26 
Eight Wonders of the Bible, The 	 Guild, Minos C. 	 17 
Einstein Sees World's End 	 Editorial B. 	 15 
Einstein's Theory for or Against Religion? 	Reed, Lucas A. 	  8 
Esau's Birthright 	 Wirth, William G. 	28 
Evangel or Exit 	 Selected 	  4 
Exalt the Cross ! 	 Lloyd, Ernest 	  8 
Exodus, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	32 
Explaining John 3:13 	 Wirth, William G. 	20 
Exploring Your Bible  	goose, Ron  E. 	1  3, 5-7 



F 
ARTICLE 

Fabric for Memories 	 Caviness, Agnes L. 	35 
"Fainteth Before the Murderers" 	 Editorial T. 	 20 
Faith (Poem) 	 Hare, Robert 	 48 
Faith (Poem) 	 Rowell, Eugene 	 32 
Father of Abraham, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	18 
Fearless and Friendly Men 	 Selected 	 30 
Finding God (Poem) 	 Selected 	 46 
Finger of God, The 	 Drown, Laura M. 	25 
First Man, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	27 
First Samuel 1:28 	 Wirth, William. G. 	40 
Five "Foolish" Virgins, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	 1 
Five-Power Naval Pact Predicted 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	11 
Flooded China 	 Thiele, Edwin R. 	41 
Food Determines Your Future 	 Keller, P. Martin, M. D.....31 
Footprints of God, The 	 Lloyd, Ernest 	 16 
For Me (Poem) 	 De Bolt, Byron E. 	38 
Form of a Servant, The 	 Krum, Nathaniel 	28 
"For Our Best Good" . 	 Paddock, Charles L. 	12 
Forewarned of Their Doom 	 Editorial T. 	 39 
Fornication and Adultery 	 Wirth, William G. 	 1 
Fortune-Telling Racket, The 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	 24 
Forty-Three Earthquakes 	 Editorial B. 	 22 
Four D's of Success, The 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	 42 
For Whom Will You Call? 	 Johnson, J. Berger 	45 
France and Italy End Dispute 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	12 
Friends (Poem) 	 Travais, Rena S. 	 2 
Friendships and Feuds 	 Spalding, Arthur W. 	43 
Fruitage of Selfishness, The 	 Editorial T. 	  3 
Fruit Cure for Tobacco, The 	 Kress, Daniel H., M. D. . .13 
Fueling the Body Motor 	 Cornforth, George E. 	33 

G 
Galatians 3:10  ,  	Wirth, William G. 	12 
"Gate of Heaven"? The 	 Editorial B. 	 19 
Gates of Brass 	 Johns, Varner J. 	1-3, 5-7 

9-12, 14 
"Generation," A 	 Wirth, William G. 	27 
Generous Giver, The 	 Selected 	 18 
Gethsemane (Poem) 	 De Bolt, Byron E. 	17 
Gift of Tongues, The 	 Ackerman, Geneva 	36 
Gifts (Poem) 	 Thornton, L. Mitchell 	43 
Giving Thanks 	 Selected 	 33 
"Give Us Back Our Dead" 	 Krum, Nathaniel 	 14 
Give Your Child a Vision 	 Spalding, Arthur W. 	47 
Glory of Bethlehem's Story, The 	 White, Ellen G. 	 50 
God Does Not Forget 	 Krum, Nathaniel 	  9 
Godhead and the Ministration of the Spirit ... Wirth, William G. 	10 
God Is a Personality 	 Weis, Theo. G. 	 38 
God's Bible or Wells' Bible? 	 Buel, Robert 	  8 
God's Eternal Lighthouse 	 Smith, Leon A. 	 11 
God's Free Gift 	 Van Kirk, Marshall B. 	14 
God's Fullness of Blessing 	 Zachrison, Elva 	  3 
God's Hand or Fickle Fortune 	 Wright, Frederick A. 	 5 
God's Seal and the Counterfeit 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 38 
God Walks the Hills 	 Krum Nathaniel 	 21 
Going Home (Poem) 	 Hare, Robert 	 39 
Gog and Magog 	 Wirth, William G. 	15 
Good News for the Blind   	 20 
Gospel of Salvation 	 Boose, Rose E. 	  5 
Gossip 	 Evans, Irwin H. 	 22 
Governor in the Home, The 	 Spalding, Arthur W. 	39 
Grace Opens Salvation's Door 	 Van Kirk, Marshall B. 	16 
Grapes of Canaan', The 	 Keller, P. Martin, M. D. ... 5 
Grasshopper Plague, The 	 Editorial B. 	 36 
Great Britain's Crisis 	 Maxwell. Arthur S. 	40 
Great Britain's Crisis—Which Way Out? 	Wirth, William G. 	46 
Greater Than John the Baptist 	 Wirth, William G. 	49 
Greatest Revolt in History, The 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 29 
Great Possessions 	 Weis, Theo. G. 	 49 
"Great Wall" of France, The 	 Editorial B. 	 28 
Great White Plague, The 	 Anderson. Hans S. 	19 
Greek Word, "Ainios," The 	 Wirth, William G. 	27 

H 
Had Shed Innocent Blood 	 Wirth, William G. 	 7 
Harvest, The (Poem) 	 Grandy, Benjamin M. 	10 
Healing Prayer (Poem) 	 Kleiser, Grenville 	 7 
"He Guideth So" (Poem) 	 Rowell, Eugene 	  4 
He Knows the Way 	 Neilsen, Nels P. 	 28 
Health—What Is It? 	 Heald, George H., M. D . .... 6 
Health-Filled Vacations 	 Hansen, Louis A. 	29 
Heartbreak Age, The 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	 32 
Hearts of Humanity, The 	 Zachrison, Elva 	 23 
Heaping Up Riches in a Time of Want 	Bradley, Walter H. 	36 
Heaven—A Dream or a Reality 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 28 
Heaven Has No Quotas 	 Paddock, Charles L. 	22 
He Bought Some Books at Auction 	 Rice, Myrtle Alley-, M. D. .45 
He Cares for You (Poem) 	 Hare, Robert 	 37 
Helpless Christ, The 	 Wilcox. Llewellyn A 	27 
Heritage Divine, The (Poem) 	 Hare, Robert 	 36 
"He That Cometh to God Must Believe That 

He Is" 	 Clark, Harold W. 	50 
Hoover and Laval 	 Editorial D. 	 45 
Hope of the Christian Is the Resurrection, The.. Haynes, Carlyle B. 	49 
How He Came (Poem) 	 Selected 	 44 
How Is Health Lost? 	 Heald, George II , M. D..... 8 
How Is Health Regained? 	 Heald, George H., M. D.... 10 
How Long Is Forever? 	 Odom, Robert L. 	29 
How Long, 0 Lord, How Long? 	 Heald, Bertran M. 	 4 
How Many Lakes of Fire? 	 Wirth, William G. 	12 
How Old Are You? 	 Grauman. Arthur H.. M. D 21 
How Scientific Is Vegetarianism? 	 Walton. Harold M.. M. D. .10 
How to Preserve Health 	 Heald, George H. M. D..... 9 
How Wide Is the Warning? 	 Wirth, Williani G. 	23 
How Will Wicked People Be Punished? 	Coward, Joel M 	 18 
Human Soul Analyzed, The 	 Rine, George W. 	 38 
Hungry Christ. The 	 Wilcox. Llewellyn A. 	36 
Hyun Maria of Korea 	 Wangerin, Dorothy 	24 

I 
If God Came Down to Earth, What Would 

He Find? 	 Heald, Bertran M. 	33 
If I Were Losing My Mate 	 Caviness. Agnes L. 	36 
I Know (Poem) 	 Rowell, Eugene 	 20 
"Image to the Beast," The 	 Wirth. William G. 	26 
Immersion or Aspersion, Which? ,  	Cottrell, Roy F. 	  3 

Page Two 

J 
James' Decision 	 Wirth, William G. 	20 
James Ross and His Revised Calendar Dilemma Olson, Ruth Lees 	15 
Japan's Undertow of Unrest 	 Anderson, Alfonso N. 	19 
Tesus Teaching About Himself 	 Selected 	 45 
yews ; the Gospel; the Sabbath ; and the 

	

Covenants, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	 34 

l

ourney's End 	 Zachrison, Elva 	 27 
Joyful Christ, The 	 Wilcox, Llewellyn A. 	37 
Judging 	 Evans, I. H. 	 24 
Just Four Words 	 Bradley, Walter H...34. 	  

i

ustification by Faith 	 McLennan, Walter P. 	 1 

	

ust Plain Selfishness 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	 47 

	

ust Outside the Door 	 Fulton, John E. 	 45 
Just Popular or Really Great 	 Rice. M. Leslie 	 44 
Just White Rats 	 Williams, Roy 0., D. D. S...42 

K 
Keeping the Electrolyte at Work in the 

Human Body 	 Cornforth. George E. 	35 
Keeping the School Child Well 	 Hansen, Louis A. 	40 
Key to Heaven, The 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	 27 
Kingdom for Love, A 	 Weis, Theo. G. 	 26 
Kingdom of God Is Preached, The ... 	.Wirth, William G 	15 
Kingdom to Come, The (Poem) 	 Hare, Robert 	 16 
Knowing Him (Poem) 	 Krum, Nathaniel 	38 
Known of Old 	 Rowell, Eugene ....-..-... -- 5 

L 
Law of Tithing. The 	 Wirth, William G. 	35 
Laying on of Hands 	 Wirth, William G. 	31 
Lent and Fasting 	 Wirth, William G. 	35 
Let's Organize 	 Spalding, Arthur W. 	45 
Letter and the Spirit, The 	 Editorial D. .. 	 39 
"Lift Up Your Heads" 	 Editorial T. 	 44 
Light Apart From the Sun 	 Wirth. William G. 	26 
Like Nebuchadnezzar on Babylon's Wall 	Lee, Frederick 	 30 
Lilith 	 Wirth, William G. 	40 
"Living Soul," The 	 Wirth, William G. 	 2 
Living With an Unbelieving Spouse 	Wirth, William G. 	15 
Looking Ahead to 1932 	 Johns, Varner J. 	 50 
Looking Back on 1931 	 Wirth, William G. 	50 
Looking for Liquor 	 Editorial B. 	 14 
Lord of the Common People, The 	 Oss, Melvin 	 19 
"Loose Connection" With God, A 	 Selected 	 23 
Lost Child. The 	 Paddock, Charles L. 	11 
Lost—the Sense of Sin 	 Cottrell. Roy F. 	  4 
Love Conquers 	 Selected 	 42 
Love Your Enemies 	 Selected 	 15 
Loving Christ. The 	 Wilcox. Llewellyn A. 	48 
"Lucky Accidents" 	 Lloyd, Ernest 	  2 
Lump of Coal Speaks, A (Poem) 	 Taylor, John Ira 	 32 
Lure of the Book, The 	 Spalding, Arthur W. 	44 
Lying 	 Evans, I. H. 	 23 

M 
Making Jesus Real 	 Thurber, Robert B. 	 7 
Mammon and the Weekly Cycle 	 Longacre, Charles S. 	 9 
Manchuria, Powder Keg of the Far East 	Cottrell, Roy F. 	46 
Man on the Tiber, The 	 Editorial B. 	  8 
Mark of the Beast 	 Wirth, William G. 	12 
Mary, Mother, & Co. 	 Spalding, Arthur W. 	40 
Master Touch, The   	 Calkins. Madeline 	45 
Matthew 19:11, 12 	 Wirth, William G. 	26 
Matthew 22:36-40 . 	...... 	Wirth, William G. 	 32  
Meat Dealers Hit 	 Editorial B. 	 22 
Medium Confesses, A 	 Editorial B. 	 19 

SIGNS of the TIMES 

ARTICLE 
	

AUTHOR 	 "SIGNS" No. 
India Conference, The 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	 7 

AUTHOR 	 "SIGNS" No. 	India's Challenge to Christians 	 Lloyd, Ernest 	 18 
India's Revolt Ended 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	12 
Indian Unrest, The 	 Ritchie, Cyril J. 	  2 
In Front of Mount Gerizim 	 Editorial T .. 	 46 
In His Steps 	 Starr, George B. 	 49 
Insurance 	 Wirth, William G. 	27 
Intemperance 	 Bellah, Charles G. 	12 
International Garden of Eden, The 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	 11 
International Outlook for 1931, The 	Maxson, Benjamin 	 4 
In the Heart of the Earth 	 Wirth, William G 	47 
In the House of Friends 	 Wirth, William G. 	15 
"In the Midst of the Earth" 	 Wirth, William G. 	40 
In the Shadow of the Cross 	 Smith, Jean 	 29 
Into the Name 	 Wirth, William G. 	23 
Invisible Demons About Us, The 	 Haynes, Carlyle B. 	35 
In What Sense Was John Least? 	 Wirth, William G. 	22 
Isaiah 2 	 Wirth, William G. 	36 
Isaiah 65 :20 	 Wirth, William G. 	35, 49 
Isaiah 66:24 	 Wirth, William G. 	40 
Is Baptism a Modern Rite? 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	  2 
Is Child Baptism Consistent? 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	  9 
Is Christ's Second Coming Necessary? 	Thurber, Robert B. 	16 
Is Christian Education Doomed? 	 Reynolds, Keld J. 	10 
Is Disease Causeless? 	 Heald, George H., M. D. .. 3 
Is God Too Kind to Punish Sinners? 	Hilliard, Edward 	47 
Is It Proper for Sabbath? 	 Wirth, William G. 	20 
Is It Satan? 	 Wirth, William G. 	19 
Is It the Same Sabbath? 	 Wirth, William G. 	10 
Is Jesus Christ Reliable? 	 Merkel, Gladys W. 	20 
Is Modern Literature Going Pagan? 	Editorial D. 	 25 
Is Prohibition a Losing Fight? 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	 2 
Is Satan on God's Pay Roll? 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	 20 
Is the Decalogue Exclusively Jewish? 	Nichol, Francis D. 	28 
Is Science Finding God? 	 Hervig, Robert H. 	25 
Is the Old Testament Cruel? 	 Engstrom, Reuben W. 	21 
Is the Church Responsible for the Crime Wave? Meiklejohn, Alvin J. 	29 
Is the Sabbath a Jewish Institution? 	Crane, I. A. 	  4 
Is There a Contradiction? 	 Wirth, William G. 	44 
Is There a Future Life? 	 Editorial D. 	 31 
Is There a God? 	 Hancock, Walter E. 	13 
Is There Such a Text? 	 Wirth, William G. 	18 
Is This a Chance Universe? 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 22 
Is Your Baby Normal? 	 Keller, P. Martin, M. D..... 7 
Is Your Vision Worth the Price? 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	 10 
Is Your Galvanometer Working? 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	 30 
It Does Not Tell 	 Wirth, William G. 	44 
"It Is Hard for a Rich Man" 	 Editorial T. 	 40 
It's the Christian's Life That Counts 	Paddock, Charles L. 	50 
I Would Sup With Thee (Poem) 	 De Bolt, Byron E. 	13 



ARTICLE 
	

AUTHOR 	 "SIGNS" No. 
Meekness 	 Wirth, William G. 	28 
Memorial to the League of Nations, A 	Gen. Conf. Committee 	35 
Men Expiring for Fear 	 Editorial T. 	 19 
Mental Suicide 	 Breitlow, Alice E. 	38 
Messenger of Revelation 7, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	 5 
Millennium; "The Mark of the Beast," The ....Wirth, William G. 	 3 
Millionaires of Faith 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 44 
Missionary Martyrs 	 Editorial B. 	 14 
Mission of the Church, The 	 Meyers, Cecil K. 	40, 41 
Modernist Preacher's Easter Sermon, A 	 Jackson, Helen 	 23 
Modernist States His Faith, A 	 Jones, Robert L. 	11 
Modern Passover in Jerusalem, A 	 Gilbert, Frederick C. 	24 
Money—the Test of a Man 	 Freeman, J. Wheeler 	 6 
Monkeys and Mud-Puddle Jelly 	 Editorial B. 	 36 
Mosaic Law and Vacations, The 	 Abbott, George K., M. D. ...31 
Moslem Celebration at "The Tomb of 

Moses," The 	 Gilbert, Frederick C. 	27 
Mother's Knee (Poem) 	 Wilcox, Llewellyn A. 	18 
Mother Shipton's Prophecy 	 Selected 	 13 
Movie Aberrations 	 Editorial B. 	 29 
Movies, The 	 Editorial D. 	 43 
Multiplied Miracles of a Marvelous Century ....Paddock, Charles L. 	13 
Musings of an Old-Fashioned Mother, The 	Caviness, Agnes Lewis- 	33 
My Daily Prayer (Poem) 	 Kleiser, Grenville 	15 
"My Grace Is Sufficient" 	 Wilcox, Milton C. 	41 
Mystery and Miracle of Life, The 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 41 
Mysteries of Spiritism, The 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 42 

Needed—A Superman 	 Editorial B. 	  3 
Need of the Hour—How to Meet It 	 Editorial T. 	 28 
Neither Silver Nor Gold Shall Deliver 	Editorial T. 	 43 
Never Had a Chance 	 Selected 	 29 
New Birth, The 	 Bellah, Charles G. 	 11 
New Jerusalem, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	49 
New Testament Decalogue, The 	 Selected 	  6 
Newton the Scientist 	 Spicer, W. A. ' 	 44 
Next War, The 	 Editorial D. 	 43 
New York Unsafe 	 Editorial T. 	 36 
Niagara Wirewalker, The 	 Selected 	 46 
Nicaraguan Quake 	 Editorial B. 	 16 
Noah the First Scientific Shipbuilder 	Fries, Robert S. 	 46 
"NoPeace, Saith My God" 	 Editorial T. 	 37 
Nobel Prize for Ignoble Literature 	. Editorial B. 	  1 
No Time to Lose 	 Oss, Melvin 	 20 
No Time to Pray (Poem) 	 W. E. L. 	 43 
"Not Under the Law" 	 Wirth, William G. 	 9 
"Nova Impendent" 	 Editorial T. 	 42 
Number 666 and the Beast Power, The 	Wirth, William G. 	14 
Numeric Phenomena 	 Wirth, William G. 	36 

O 
Obligation of Paying Tithe, The 	 Wirth, William G. 
Offerings on the Sabbath 	 Wirth, William G. 
Old Church, The (Poem) 	 Rowell, Eugene 	 
Old Covenant Still With Us, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
One Hundred Forty-Four Thousand, The 	Wirth, William G. 
On the Question of Divorce 	 Wirth, William G. 
One True Church, The 	 Editorial T. 
Orient's Attitude Toward Christ and 

Christians, The 	 Williamson, Bruce 	 
Other Side of Our Super-Civilization, The 	Heald, Bertran M. 
Our Oath of Allegiance 	 Bowen, Tyler E. 
Our Priest Jesus 	 Wells, George W. 
Outstretched Hand, The 	  .. Editorial T. 
Overwhelmingly Surprised 	 Editorial T. 

P 

Pillar of Salt Speaks, The 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	  
Place of God's Law in the World To-day, The...Baasch, Henry E. 	 
"Place of the Departed 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
Please Show the Harmony 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
Plight of England, The 	 Editorial D. 	  
Polygamy 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
Poor Man's Friend, The 	 Oss, Melvin 	  
Pope and Mussolini Clash, The 	 Editorial B. 	  
Pork as a Food 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
Post Office Friendliness 	 Selected 	  
Power of Love, The 	 Reavis, J. D. 	  
Praying Christ, The 	  ilc ox, Llewelln A. 	 
Prayer, A (Poem) ..... 	... ... ..... W 

W
illiams, Erwin

y 
 W. 	 

Prayer, A (Poem) ..... 	 .. .....Selected 	  
Prayer, A 	 Selected 	  
Pray It Through (Poem) 	 Selected 	  
Preacher on the Porch, The 	  
Preachers and War 	  
Preoccupied Mothers 	  
Prepared or Unprepared 	  
Pride 	  
Prohibition and the Bible 	  
Prohibition a Big Issue 	  
Prohibition Controversy, The 	  
Promised Glory, The (Poem) 	  
Prophecy of Ezekiel, A 	  
Prophecy's Far-Flung Measuring Line 	 
Proper Curiosity 	  
Proper Foods 	  
Protects Sister From Films 	  
Protestant Congress, The 	  
Pulse of the World, The 	  
Purdah Must Go 	  

Q 

R 
ARTICLE 	 AUTHOR 	 "SIGNS" No. 

Rapture of Pardon, The 

"Rejoice" 	  

Really Poor Man, The 	  
Recompense (Poem) 	 

Relation of Children to Parents 
Religion an Aid to Health 	 
Religion—A Shelter in Storm 
Religion Is Drifting—But Where? 	 Reynolds, Keld J. 	50 
Religious Laxity Scored 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	10 
Religious Liberals, Attention 1 	 Editorial B. 	  2 
Remarkable Results of Prayer 	 Hicks, Ella 	 43 
Reno Divorce Mill, The 	 Bunch, Taylor G. 	25 
Renting Churches 	 Wirth, William G. 	26 
Resurrection The 	 Bell, Alexander R. 	 2 
RevelationFrom God, A 	 Selected 	  6 
Revelation 6 	 Wirth, William G. 	49 
Review of Some Scientific Discoveries, A 	Price, George McCready ...12 
Revised Calendar Dilemma, The 	 Olson, Ruth Lees 	14 
Revising the Calendar 	 Editorial T. 	 44 

Rite of Christian Baptism, The 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	  1 

"Rummage Sales" 	 Wirth, William G. 	20 
Russellism 	 Haynes, Carlyle B. 	41, 43 
Russellism Refutes Itself 	 Haynes, Carlyle B. 	44 

Riddle of Abraham's Bosom, The 	 Odom, Robert L. 	19 

Robots Displace Men 	 Editorial B. 	 49 

	 Selected 	 17 

	 Wirth, William G. 	19 

	 Pease, Norval F 	23 

Selected 	 38 
Selected 	 34 

Hale, G. Henry, M. D. 	30 

Editorial D. 	 49 

S 

(Sabbath Reading 	 Wirth, William G. 	24 

Sabbath a Sign, The 	 Boose, Rose E. 	  3 
Sabbath, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	47 
Sabbath in Time and Eternity, The 	 Crane, I. A. 	 12 

Sabbath Observance 	 Boose, Rose E. 	  1 
Sabbath Observance Exemplified 	 Boose, Rose E. 	  2 

Sabbath Schools and Jails 	 Editorial B. 	  1 

Sabbath Keeping Around a Round World 	Fulton, _John E. 	 48 

Sabbath Work and the Midnight Sun 	Wirth, William G. 	10 
Sacrificing Religion for Bookkeeping 	Editorial B. 	 26 
"Sales" for Church Purposes 	 Wirth, William G. 	16 

Saved by Fire 	 Wirth, William G. 	28 

Science Acknowledges God 	 Price, George McCready . 8 
Science Awakens 	 Editorial D. 	 49 

Satan—the Master Deceiver 	 Haynes, Carlyle B. 	37 

Saved Only by Faith 	 Wirth, William G. 	 3 
School-Girl Complexion 	 Anderson, Hans S. 	 4 

Science Offers a New God 	 Reynolds, Keld J. 	13 
Scintillating Sentences 	 Bellah, Charles G.....7, 11, 12 
Scriptures to All Nations, The 	 Editorial D. 	 34 
Sea, The (Poem) 	 Kleiser, Elizabeth 	13 
"Searching the Scriptures" 	 Brown, George William 	45 
Second Corinthians 3 	 Wirth, William G. 	11 
Secondhand Food the Most Expensive 	Cornforth, George E. 	36 
Secret of Burden Bearing, The 	 Thurber, Robert B. 	11 
Security Amid Uncertainty 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	 46 
Seek, and You Shall Find 	 Ashton, J. Wilton 	 6 
Seething Sinim 	 Kuhn, Otto B. 	 17 
Self 	 Evans, Irwin H. 	20 
Self-Giving (Poem) 	 Selected 	 28 
Sensible Government 	 Editorial D. 	 43 
September (Poem) 	 Travais, Rena S. 	33 
Seven Women—One Man 	 Wirth, William G. 	43 
Seventy Weeks of Daniel 9, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	35 
Several Texts Explained 	 Wirth, William G. 	 9 
"Shall He Find Faith?" 	 Editorial T. 	 27 
Shall I Smoke? 	 Vance, Murl 	 25 
Shall Violence Rule? 	 Boothby, Robert L. 	 2 
Shall We Believe the "Early Fathers"? 	Walker, Allen 	 34 
Shall We Put Country Above God? 	Reynolds, Keld J. 	49 
Shall We Remember? 	 Wirth, William G. 	37 
Shall We Repeal Prohibition to Relieve 

"Hard Times"? 	 Zinke, Ernest 	 29 
Should Christians Keep a Sabbath? 	Nichol, Francis D. 	32 
Should the Church Regulate Society? 	Reynolds, Keld J. 	12 
Sighing for Wilderness Lodgings 	 Editorial T. 	 47 
"Signs" Question Corner, The 	 Wirth, William G. 1-3, 5-7, 9-12, 

14-16, 18-20, 22-24, 26-28, 31, 
32, 34-37, 39, 40, 43-45, 47-49 

Silence (Poem) 	 Thornton, L. Mitchell 	38 
Silent Christ, The 	 Wilcox, Llewellyn A. 	30 
Sin 	 Krum, Nathaniel 	 17 
Sinners, Hell, and Annihilation 	 Editorial D. 	 32 
Sinning Against the Holy Ghost 	 Wirth, William G. 	39 
Sins That Will Keep Us Out of Heaven 	Evans, Irwin H. 	20, 22, 

23, 24, 26 
Situation Without Precedent 	 Editorial T. 	 41 
Skepticism Stalking the Church 	 Howard, Gersting 	31 
Slandered Christ, The 	 Wilcox, Llewellyn A. 	49 
Slavery in Liberia 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	10 
Smaller World, A 	 Editorial D. 	 30 
Social Christ, The 	 Wilcox, Llewellyn A. 	31 
Sons of God 	 Wirth, William G. 	40 
Speed Predicted by Seers 	 Taylor, C. A. 	 32 
Spiritism 	 Haynes, Carlyle B. 	45 
Spiritism Condemned by the Bible 	 Haynes, Carlyle B. 	46 
Springtime and Religion 	 Zachrison, Elva 	 17 
Stars (Poem) 	 Thornton, L. Mitchell 	11 
Statistics or Moral Values 	 Maxwell, Arthur S. 	48 
Still the First Book 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	 6 
Story of the World's Greatest Book, The 	Ruble, Martha Jane 	30 
Struggle Between Capital and Labor, The 	Wood, Harold L 	 13 
"Stupid Slavery," A ... ... ... ... ... .. . Kress, Daniel H., M. D. 	11 
Substitute Memorial, A 	 Smith, Leon A. 	  49 

Selected 	  Sufficing Bible, The ( Poem)  	 2 
Sumptuous Funeral 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	11 
Sundry Questions 	 Wirth, William G. 	 

	Neff, Merlin L. 	
39 

Sun Worship and Sunday Observance 22 
Sweet Spirit of God (Poem) 	 Hirst, Thomas E. 	 30 
Swine's Flesh 	 Wirth, William G. 	35 
Swing of Science, The 	 Editorial B. 	 28 

T 
"Take Up My Cross" (Poem) 	 Selected 	 10 
Taking Christ for Granted  	 Rice, M. Leslie 	 31 
Tempted Christ, The 	 Wilcox, Llewellyn A. 	47 
Ten Rules for Marriage 	 Selected 	  4 
Testimony of a Resurrected City, The 	Couperus, Molleurus 	 5 
Thanksgiving 	 Neff, Merlin L. 	 46 
Theories and Facts of Experience 	 Editorial T. 	 16 

Editorial T. 	  9 

	 1 
	 6 

50 
2 

	22, 40 
	18 
	 10 

31 
	21 
	 41 

10 
	  7 
	  4 

Parables and Symbols 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
Paradoxical Christ, The 	 Wilcox, Llewellyn A. 	 
Pagan Rome Resurrected 	 Neff, Merlin L. 	  
Parties and Clubs 	 Spalding, Arthur W. 	 
Passion Play of the Ancients, The 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	  
Peace (Poem) 	 Rowell, Eugene8  
Peace, Perfect Peace 	  
Pellagra and Colitis 	 
Perfect Criterion, The 
Picture, The (Poem) 

Anderson, Hans S. 

	

Johnson, Howard L 	 
Selected 	  

45 
46 
20 
46 
30 
14 

Passebois, ladys 	44 
23 

3 
8 

26 
36 
48 

7 
39 
39 
44 
27 
32 
14 
23 
33 
37 
45 
43 
24 

Tourtellotte, Clifton 	39 
Editorial B. 	 23 
Caviness, Agnes Lewis- 	34 
Bell, Alexander R. 	 6 
Evans, I. H. 	 26 
Wirth, William G. 	35 
Editorial B. 	 37 
Editorial D. 	 41 
Hare, Robert 	  7 
Wirth, William G. 	22 
Cottrell, Roy F. 	 31 
Selected 	 21 
Wirth, William G. 	47 
Editorial B. 	 23 
Maxwell, Arthur S. 	9-11 
Maxson, Benjamin.4, 6, 7, 9-12 
Burgess, L. J. 	 31 

Quakers, Are They Slipping? 	 Editorial D. 	 24 	"Therefore Will I Deliver Him" 	  

INDEX for 1 9 3 1 	 Page Three 



Wanted—Intelligent Religious Faith 	Minchin, Gerald H. 	 
War on War, The 	 Editorial B. 	  
Was Christ a Sabbath Breaker? 	 Nichol, Francis D. 	 
Was Ingersoll a Christian? 	 Sandvik, Marie 	  
Was It Job? 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
Was It on Friday? 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
Was It the Lord's Supper? 	 Wirth, William G. 
Was Moses Resurrected? 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
Was Noah's Flood Scientific? 	 Fries, Robert S. 	 
Was the Human Race Accidentally Saved 

From Destruction? 	 Kotz, Ernst 	  
Was the Law for the Jews and the Gospel 

for the Gentiles? 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 34 
"Watch Ye at Every Season" 	 Editorial T. 	  6 
Way, The (Poem) 	 Krum, Nathaniel 	34 
Way of Peace, The 	 Editorial T 	 24 
"We Would See Jesus" 	 Corder, E. Ray 	 15 
Well-Founded Homes 	 Selected 	 30 
We Went to Church (Poem) 	 Oberg, Antoinette B 	50 
Wet, but in Vain 	 Editorial B. 	  3 
What About Our Calendar? 	 Baasch, Henry E. 	41 
What About Prohibition? 	 Editorial T 	 11 
What About These Texts? 	 Wirth, William G. 	20 
What Became of Pilate? 	 Wirth, William G. 	37 
What Brings the Reward? 	 Wirth, William G. 	19 
What Christianity Offers Men 	 Thurber, Robert B. 	 6 
What Do These Things Mean? 	 Belleau, George S. 	1-3 
What Givest Thou? (Poem) 	 Wilcox, Milton C. 	 4 
What Happens to Man at Death? 	 Odom, Robert L. ..... .... 8 
What Is America Reading? 	 Magary, Regina 	  8 
What Is Christianity? 	 Thurber, Robert B. 	 5 
What Is Conversion? 	 Ruskjer, Soren A. 	37 
What Is Faith? 	 Wirth, William G. 	37 
What Is Grace? 	 Van Kirk, Marshall B. 	15 

"There Shall No Evil Befall Thee" 	 Editorial T. 	  
There They Crucified Him 	 Editorial B. 	  
Third Angel's Message, The 	 Boose, Rose E. 	 
"This Generation" 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
This Liquor Question 	 Rice, Leslie M. 	  
This Perplexing Hour 	 Editorial T. 	  
This Unprecedented Age 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	  
Tide of Immorality, The 	 Boothby, Robert L. 	 
Tightening Grip of Big Business, The 	Editorial B. 	  
Time in Relation to Man 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
"Time" Speaks Ex Cathedra on Theology 	Editorial D. 	  
Times of the Apostles, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
Three Kinds of Givers 	 Selected 	  
Thrills or Thralls? 	 Ellis, Ronald R. 	  
Thought of the Day (Poem) 	 Parker, Natalie 	  
"Through a Glass Darkly" 	 Maxson, Benjamin 	 
Thousand Years From Now, A 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 
To Die or to Diet 	 Anderson, Hans S. 

18-20, 
To Me He Has Given Jesus 	 Zachrison, Elva 	  
"Toned-Down" Gospel, A 	 Walker, Allen 	  
Tottering Thrones and Violence 	 Editorial T. 	  
Toward Religious Liberty in Spain 	 Gerber, Robert 	  
Trading Worlds 	 Editorial B. 	  
Transfer Your Burdens 	 Paddock, Charles L. 	 
Treatment of Unbelieving Husbands, The 	Wirth, William G. 	 
Trees (Poem) 	 Thornton, L. Mitchell 	 
Trees and Religion 	 Allen, Benjamin F. 	 
Tribute to My Mother, A 	 Wilcox, Llewellyn A. 	 
Trip Through Soviet Russia, A 	  
Triumph (Poem) 	 Selected 	  
Triumphs of Crime 	 Editorial D. 	  
Troubled Sinner 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
Trusting God 	 Selected 	  
Trying to Reform War 	 Johnson J. Berger 	 
Twentieth-Century Samsons 	 Editorial B. 	  
Twenty Points of Comparison Between the 

Moral and Ceremonial Laws 	 Neilsen, Nels P. 	  
Twice-Born Men 	 Walker, Allen 	  
Two Gardens 	 Amundsen, Wesley B. 	 
Two Gates 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	  
Two Miracles (Poem) 	 Anderson, Alfonso N. 	 
Two Powers Behind the World 	 Haynes, Carlyle B. 	 

U Myat's Cure 	 Wilson, J. 0. 	19, 20, 22-24, 
26-28, 30-32 

Unclean Hog, The 	 Kress, Daniel H., M. D. .39 
Understanding God 	 Wirth, William G. 	37 
Unemployment Relief 	 Editorial T. 	 44 
Unpardonable Sin, The 	 Wirth, William G. 	 5 
Unobtrusive Christ, The 	 Wilcox, Llewellyn A. 	42 
Until Thy Coming (Poem) 	 Travais, Rena S. 	29 
Up ! Prepare the Way Before Him I (Poem) ...Moser, Jessie F. 	  2 

Variations No Proof of Evolution 	 Allen, Benjamin F. 	 
"Vengeance Belongeth Unto Me" 	 Editorial T. 	  
Very Religious—Very Devilish 	 Editorial T. 	  
Vestigial Remains No Proof of Evolution 	Allen, Benjamin F. 	 
Victory 	 Rowell, Eugene 	  
Vulnerable Spot, The 	 Editorial B. 	  

w 

V 

U 

45 
13 
6 

48 
12 
30 
25 
17 
48 
26 
19 
39 
44 
22 

6 
4 

27 
15, 16 
22, 23 

41 
37 
18 
27 
2 
9 

19 
18 
47 
18 
12 
30 
39 
34 
21 

3 
16 

20 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
1 	 Editorial T. 	  

18 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
38r 	 Spalding, Arthur W. 	 

Lowry, Gentry G. 	 
	 Editorial D. 	  

Johnson, J Berger 	 
Thurber, Robert B. 	 
Burgan, Walter L. 	 
ones, Robert L. 	 

Why I Believe the Bible to Be the Word of God an Allen, Evelyn 	 
Why Is Sin Permitted? 	 Wirth, William G. 	 
"Why Persecutest Thou Me?" 	 Editorial T. 	  
Why Put to Death? 	 Butterfield, Leslie A. 	 
Why the Economic Depression? 	 Boothby, Robert L. 	 
Why the Forsaking of Religion? 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	  
Why Seventh-day Adventists? 	 Lee, Frederick 	  
Will Christ Come? 	 Becraft, Virgil C. 	 
Will Christ Return Secretly? 	 McLennan, Walter P. 	 
Will France and Italy Get Together? 	Maxson, Benjamin 	 
Will God Still Plead? 	 Wirth, William G. ...... ,...49 
Will the Redeemed Have Flesh and Blood? 	Wirth, A.E  William G. 	24 
Will Sinners Suffer Eternal Torment? 	Hagen,  	  7 

Wirth, William G. 	 Will There Be Just 144,000? 	  
Will the Wicked Burn Forever? 	 Wirth, William G. 	

36 

15 	 Trams, Rena S. 	
14 

12   Selected 	
22 Wisdom (Poem) 	  
49 

29 	
Wise Forgetting 
Wise Man, The (Poem) 	  Kleiser, Grenville 	 

Editorial T. 	  

6 
Wise Shall Understand," "The 	 Editorial T. 	 35 26 
	"Without God—Without Hope" 	  

	 22-4265 47 	With Your Bible 	  
Word "Day" in the Bible, The 	  Wirth, William G. 	35 
Working Christ, The 	 Wilcox, 32 ilcox Llewellyn A. 	 
Working in a Manila Sanitarium 	 Hall, Horace A., M. D. ....39 

 

Maxson, Benjamin 	 
Lee, Frederick 	

 6 Work or Starve 	  

Lee, Frederick 	
21 World a Boiling Caldron, The 	  

25,. 	World Awaits Jesus Christ, The 	  
Editorial B. 	

22 

30 	 Lee, Frederick 	
 5 3, 	World Disarmament Conference 	  

47 	 Editorial B. 	
46 World in Perplexity Desires to Know, A 	 

15 	 Editorial D. 	
20 World in Turmoil, A 	  

32 	
World Peace 	  

Cottrell, Roy F. 	
47 

43 	 Seat, E. Toral 	
35 World's Birthday, The 	  

Boothby, Robert L.
28  

35 	
World's Danger Spots, The 	  

48 	
World's Moral Sag, The 	  

Cottrell, Roy F. 	 21 
	18 

World's Noblest Classic, The 	  

	

43 	
World's Two Supreme Events, The 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 23  

What Is Hell? 	 Odom, Robert L. 	 
Editorial B. 	

17 
What Is Liberty? 	  29 

Wirth, William G. 	 What Is the Warning?  	 7 
What Law? 	 Wirth, William G. 	44 
What Lies Just Ahead? 	 Editorial T. 	 23 
What Must I Do to Be Saved? 	 Cottrell, Roy F. 	 45 
What Must I Do to Be Saved? (Poem) 	Stuttle, Mrs. L. D. Avery- ..27 
What Science Reveals About Bread 	 Anderson, Hans S. 	42 
"Whatsoever a Man Soweth . ." 	 Rice, M. Leslie 	  9 

What Will Your New Year's Record Be? 	

Selectedvvirth,william G.  

1 
What Your Bible Says 	  

What the Bible Contains 17 
What Vanished Away?   	28 

Calkins, Glenn A. 	 
	 21 

When and Why Was the Sabbath Made? 	Nichol, Francis D. 	27 

Whence the Bible? 	 Wirth, 
D. 

William 
 G.  
	 3 

Whence Religion?  	 41 

When Comes the Spring (Poem) 	 Rowell, Eugene 	 21 
When Created 	 Wirth, William G. 	45 
When History Was Written in Advance 	Hancock, Walter E. 	15 
When Is Armageddon? 	 Wirth, William G. 	 2 
When Men Desert God 	 Editorial D. 	 29 
When the Son of Man Cometh 	  Vincent, Edgar L. 	48 
When the Sun Began to Shine 	 Wirth, William G. 	 2 
When Was Christ Crucified? 	 Wirth, William G. 	 

Spalding, Arthur W. 	
31 

When Your Child Turns Pirate  	 38 
When Your Turn Over a New Leaf for the 

New Year 	  Hansen, Louis A. 	 
	 Haynes, Carlyle B.

50  
Where Are the Dead? 47 
Where Did Easter, Lent, and Christmas 

Neff, Merlin L. 	 Come From? 	  
Tucker, Ruth 	 Where God and Man Meet 	  

Where Is the Ark of the Ten Commandments? Wirth, William G. 
Where Modern Education Fails 	 Editorial B. 
Which Day Did Jesus and Paul Keep? 	 
While Babylon Slept 	 
Who? (Poem) 	  
Who Are the People of God? 
Who Should Occupy the Pulpit? 
"Whosoever Killeth You" 
Who Wrote the Pentateuch? 
Who Would A-Roving Go 

32 	Why An Indian Rejected Christ 
34 	Why Crime? 

Why Did God Let This Happen? 	 
Why Does God Permit Saints to Suffer? 
Why Does the World Neglect Christ? 	 
Why Have Foreign Missions? 

Young People and World Problems 	 Editorial D. 	 31 
Yorktown 	 Editorial D. 	 44 
Your Cross and Mine 	 Krum, Nathaniel 	 42 
Your Mental Garden (Poem) 	 Kleiser, Grenville 	21 

Zechariah 14 	 Wirth, William G. 	36 
Zionist Congress at Basel, The 	 Gilbert, Frederick C. 	34 

World-Wide Depression and Universal 
Heart Failure 	 Editorial B. 	 33 

World Outlook, The 	 Editorial B. 1-3, 5, 14-16, 19, 20, 
22-24, 26-28, 30-32, 34-37, 

39-41, 43-45, 47-49 
Worm Shall Not Die, Fire Unquenched 	Wirth, William G. 	18 
Worshiping at the Altar of Speed 	 Weis, Theo. G. 	 21 
Wounded by Friends  	 Hare, Robert 	 44 

Y 

Cottrell, Roy F. 	 
Howard, Leona W. 
Wilcox, Llewellyn A. 
Editorial D. 	 

21 
49 
	14 
	33 

36 
	49 

25 
42 
22 
15 
6 

41 
37 
35 
23 
10 
48 
42 
35 
32 
14 
45 
4 

40 
37 
12 
19 

5 

ARTICLE 
	

AUTHOR 	 "SIGNS" No. 	 ARTICLE 
	

AUTHOR 	 "SIGNS" No. 

Order a bound volume of the Signs of the Times for your library. 

See ad. on page 7 of this Index. 

Page Four 	 SIGNS of the TIMES 



INDEX BY AUTHORS 
A 
	

AUTHOR 	ARTICLE 
	

"SIGNS" No. AUTHOR 
	

ARTICLE 	 "SIGNS" No. 

AUTHOR 	 ARTICLE 	 "SIGNS" No. 

Abbott, George K., M. D. 
Mosaic Law and Vacations, The 	 31 

Ackerman, Geneva 
Gift of Tongues, The 	 36 

Allen, Benjamin F. 
"After Its Kind" in Modern Science 	14 
Trees and Religion 	 47 
Variations No Proof of Evolution 	15 
Vestigial Remains No Proof of Evolution 	16 

Amundsen, Wesley 
Two Gardens 	 18 

Anderson, Alfonso N. 
Breath o' Heather (Poem) 	 44 

' Come, Speak Thou to the Storm (Poem) 	1 
Curve That Parts, The (Poem) 	  5 
Japan's Undertow of Unrest ... ... ... 	19 
Two Miracles (Poem) 	 32 

Anderson, Hans S. 
School-Girl Complexion 	  4 
To Die or to Diet 	15, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23 
What Science Reveals About Bread 	42 

Ashton, J. Wilton 
Seek and You Shall Find 	  6 

B 
Baasch, Henry E. 

Place of God's Law in the World To-day, The 	36 
What About Our Calendar? 	 41 

Becraft, Virgil C. 
Will Christ Come? 	 12 

Bell, Alexander R. 
Prepared or Unprepared 	  6 
Resurrection, The 	  2 

Bellah, Charles G. 
Scintillating Sentences 	 7, 11, 12 

Belleau, George S. 
What Do These Things Mean? 	1, 2, 3 

Boose, Rose E. 
Exploring Your Bible 	 1-3, 5-7 

Booth, Evangeline 
Book the World Needs, The 	 48 

Boothby, Robert L. 
Shall Violence Rule? 	  2 
Tide of Immorality, The 	 17 
Why the Economic Depression? 	  4 
World's Moral Sag, The 	 18 

Bowen, Tyler E. 
Do Not Confuse These Laws 	 47 
Our Oath of Allegiance 	 41 

Bradley, Walter H. 
Heaping Up Riches in a Time of Want 	36 
Just Four Words 	 34 

Breitlow, Alice E. 
Mental Suicide 

Briggs, Bernard D. 
Can Men Talk to God? ... 	27 

Brown, George William 
"Searching the Scriptures" 	 45 

Buel, Robert 
God's Bible or Wells' Bible? 	  8 

Bunch, Taylor G. 
Reno Divorce Mill, The 	 25 

Burgan, Walter L. 
Disaster by Land and Sea 
Why Does the World Neglect Christ? 

Burgess, L. J. 
Purdah Must Go 	  

Butterfield, Leslie A. 
Why Put to Death? 	 45 

C 
Calkins, Glenn A. 

What Will Your New Year's Record Be? 	1 
Calkins, Madeline 

Master Touch, The 	 45 
Caviness, Agnes Lewis- 

Fabric for Memories 	 35 
If I Were Losing My Mate 	 36 
Musings of an Old-Fashioned Mother, The 	33 

Clark, Harold W. 
Are Our Ancestors Important? 	 49 
"He That Cometh to God Must Believe 

That He Is" 	 50 
Corder, E. Ray 

"We Would See Jesus" 	 15 
Cornforth, George E. 

Are You a Drug Drinker? 	 38 
Charging the Human Battery 	 34 
Do You Know Your Vegetables? 	 37 
Fueling the Body Motor 	 33 
Keeping the Electrolyte at Work in the 

Human Battery 	 35 
Secondhand Food the Most Expensive 	36 

Cottrell, Roy F. 
America in Bible Prophecy 	 39 
An Age-Long Search for a Missing Bible Text 37 
Are Moral Standards Transient or Eternal? 	33 
Arraignment of Protestantism, The 	40 
Baptism of the Holy Spirit, The 	  7 
Baptized "Into the Name" 	  6 
Bigger and Better League of Nations, A 	24 
Bookkeeping in Heaven 	 32 
Can a Christian Be on the Fence? 	 5 
Do You Believe in a Pagan Hades? 	43 
God's Seal and Its Counterfeit 	 38 
Greatest Revolt in History, The 	 29  

Heaven-a Dream or a Reality 	 28 
Immersion or Aspersion, Which? 	  3 
Is Baptism a Modern Rite? 	  2 
Is Child Baptism Consistent? 	  9 
Is This a Chance Universe? 	 22 
Lost-the Sense of Sin 	  4 
Manchuria, Powder Keg of the Far East 	46 
Millionaires of Faith 	 44 
Mysteries of Spiritism, The 	 42 
Mystery and Miracle of Life, The 	 41 
Passion Play of the Ancients, The 	 30 
Pillar of Salt Speaks, The 	 26 
Prophecy's Far-Flung Measuring Line 	31 
Rite of Christian Baptism, The 	  1 
This Unprecedented Age 	 25 
Thousand Years from Now, A 	 27 
Was the Law for the Jews and the Gospel 

for the Gentiles? 	 34 
What Must I Do to Be Saved? 	 45 
Which Day Did Jesus and Paul Keep? 	36 
World's Birthday, The 	 35 
World's Noblest Classic, The 	 21 

E World's Two Supreme vents, The 	23 
Couperus, Molleurus 

Testimony of a Resurrected City, The 	 5 
Coward, Joel M. 

How Will Wicked People Be Punished? 	18 
Crane, I. A. 

Is the Sabbath a Jewish Institution? 	 4 
Sabbath in Time and in Eternity, The 	12 

D 
Dalrymple, Gwynne 

What Your Bible Says 	 21 
With Your Bible 	 22-41, 43-45 

De Bolt, Byron E. 
Conquering Christ, The (Poem) 	...21 
Deep Roots (Poem) 	  4 
For Me (Poem) 	 38 
Gethsemane (Poem) 	 17 
I Would Sup With Thee (Poem) 	13 

Drown, Laura M. 
Finger of God, The 	 2$ 

E 
Editorials 

Another Messiah Gone D 	 49 
Are the Dead Dead? D 	 30 
Are the Quakers Slipping? D 	 24 
Authenticity of Bible Records D 	 35 
Backward or Forward? B 	  1 
Beer and Milk D 	 40 
"Behold, the Whirlwind of the Lord" T 	32 
Benefits of Business•Depression, The B 	 5 
"Be Not Afraid Nor Dismayed" T 	22 
Best Seller, The D 	 48 
Bible for To-day, The D 	 45 
Bible Jericho Substantiated, The B 	27 
Briandism Fails B 	 22 
Calendar Controversy, The D 	 48 
Calendar Issue Focuses Next Month at 

Geneva D 	 34 
Canada and Comic Strips B 	 47 
Cancer Scourge, The B 	 32 
Capital Fails D 	 40 
Christ in the Church D 	 40 
Citizenship and Militarism B 	 24 
College Professor-Racketeers B 	 49 
Creation Only B 	 22 
Cross of Jesus, The D 	 48 
Depression D 	 44 
Divorce D 	 45 
Divorce Competition B 	 15 
Dry Dimes vs. Wet Dollars B 	 47 
Einstein Sees World's End B 	 15 
"Fainteth Before the Murderers" T 	20 
Forewarned of Their Doom T 	 39 
Forty-Three Earthquakes B 	 22 
Fruitage of Selfishness, The T 	  3 
"Gate of Heaven"? The B 	 19 
Grasshopper Plague, The B 	 36 
"Great Wall" of France, The B 	 28 
Hoover and Laval D 	 45 
In Front of Mount Gerizim T 	 46 
Is There a Future Life? D 	 31 
Is Modern Literature Going Pagan? D 	25 
"It Is Hard for a Rich Man" T 	 40 
Letter and the Spirit, The D 	 39 
"Lift Up Your Heads" T 	 44 
Looking for Liquor B 	 14 
Man on the Tiber, The B 	  8 
Meat Dealers Hit B 	 22 
Medium Confesses, A B 	 19 
"Men Expiring for Fear" T 	 19 
Missionary Martyrs B 	 14 
Monkeys and Mud-Puddle Jelly B 	 36 
Movie Aberrations B 	 29 
Movies, The D 	 43 
Needed-A Superman B 	  3 
Need of the Hour How to Meet It T 	28 
Neither Silver Nor Gold Shall Deliver T 	43 
New York Unsafe T 	 36 
Next War, The D 	 43 
Nicaraguan Quake B 	 16 
Nobel Prize for Ignoble Literature B 	 1 
"No Peace, Saith My God" T 	 37 
"Nova Impendent" T 	 42 

Editorials 
One True Church, The T 	 10 
Outstretched Hand, The T 	  7 
Overwhelmingly Surprised T 	  4 
Plight of England, The D 	 39 
Pope and Mussolini Clash, The B 	 27 
Preachers and War B 	 23 
Prohibition Controversy, The D 	 41 
Protects Sister from Films B 	 23 
Prohibition a Big Issue B 	 37  

"Rejoice" D 	 49 
Religious Liberals, Attention! B 	  2 
Revising the Calendar T 	 44 
Robots Displace Men B 	 49 
Sabbath Schools and Jails B 	  1 
Sacrificing Religion for Bookkeeping B 	26 
Science Awakens D 	 49 
Scriptures to All Nations, The D 	 34 
Sensible Government D 	 43 
"Shall He Find Faith?" T 	 27 
Sighing for Wilderness Lodgings T 	47 
Sinners, Hell, and Annihilation D 	 32 
Situation Without Precedent, A T 	 41 
Smaller World, A D 	 30 
Swing of Science, The B 	 28 
Theories and Facts of Experience T 	16 
"Therefore Will I deliver Him" T 	  9 
"There Shall No Evil Befall Thee" T 	45 
There They Crucified Him B 	 13 
This Perplexing Hour T 	 30 
Tightening Grip of Big Business, The B 	48 
"Time" Speaks Ex Cathedra on Theology D 	19 
Tottering Thrones and Violence T 	 18 
Trading Worlds B 	  2 
Triumphs of Crime D 	  39 
Twentieth-Century Samsons B 	 16 
Unemployment Relief T 	  44 
"Vengeance Belongeth Unto Me" T 	 12 
Very Religious-Very Devilish T 	 29 
Vulnerable Spot, The B 	  47 
War on War, The B 	  37 
"Watch Ye at Every Season" T 	 6 
Way of Peace, The T 	  24 
Wet, but in Vain B 	  3 
What About Prohibition? T 	  11 
What Is Liberty? B 	  29 
What Lies Just Ahead? T 	  23 
When Men Desert God D 	  29 
Whence Religion? D 	  41 
Where Modern Education Fails D 	 33 
Who Are the People of God? D 	 42 
"Whosoever Killeth You" T 	  15 
Why Crime? D 	  35 
"Why Persecutest Thou Me?" T 	 14 
Wise Shall Understand," "The T 	 35 
"Without God 	Without Hope" T 	 26 
World in Turmoil, A B 	  20 
World Outlook, The B 	1-3, 14-16, 19, 20, 

22-24, 26-28, 36, 37, 47-49 
World Outlook, The D 	30, 31, 34, 35, 39, 

41, 43, 44, 45 
World Peace D 	 47 
World-Wide Depression and Universal Heart 

Failure B 	 33 
Yorktown D 	 44 
Young People and World Problems D 	31 

Engstrom, Reuben W. 
Is the Old Testament Cruel? 	 21 

Evans, Irwin H. 
Sins That Will Keep Us Out of Heaven 20, 22, 

23, 24, 26 

F 
Fraser, A. M. 

Australia and Her Troubles 	 43 
Freeman, J. Wheeler 

Money-the Test of a Man 	  6 
Fries, Robert S. 

Do You Believe the Flood Story? 	47 
Noah, the First Scientific Shipbuilder 	46 
Was Noah's Flood Scientific? 	 48 

Fulton, John E. 
Just Outside the Door 	 45 
Sabbath Keeping Around a Round World 	48 

G 
Gerber, Robert 

Toward Religious Liberty in Spain 	27 
Gilbert, Frederick C. 

Aims and Ideals of Zionism 	 35 
Easter in Jerusalem 	 26 
Modern Passover in Jerusalem, A 	 24 
Moslem Celebration at "The Tomb of 

Moses," The 	 27 
Zionist Congress at Basel, The 	 34 

Gille, William 
Africa (Poem) 	 42 

Grandy, Benjamin M. 
Harvest, The (Poem) 	 10 

Grauman, Arthur H., M. D. 
How Old Are You? 	 21 

Guild, Minos C. 
Eight Wonders of the Bible, The 	 17 

H 
Hagen, A. E. 

Will Sinners Suffer Eternal Torment? 	 7 
Hale, G. Henry, M. D. 

Religion an Aid to Health 	 30 
Hall, Horace A., M. D. 

Working in a Manila Sanitarium 	 39 
Halladay, Howard K. 

Did Christ Abolish the Law? 	  5 
Hancock, Walter E. 

Christ Our Mediator 	 16 
Does Divine Revelation Agree with Science? 	14 
Is There a God? 	 13 
When History Was Written in Advance.... 15 

Hansen, Louis A. 
Health-Filled Vacations 	 29 
Keeping the School Child Well 	 40 
When You Turn Over a New Leaf for the 

New Year 	 50 

	 38 

	 15 
	48 

31 

INDEX for 1931 



AUTHOR 	 ARTICLE 	 "SIGNS" No. 
Hare, Robert 

Bible, The (Poem) 	  3 
By the Gateway (Poem) 	 38 
Conquering Christ, The (Poem) 	 5 
Faith (Poem) 	 48 
Going Home (Poem) 	 39 
He Cares for You (Poem) 	 37 
Heritage Divine, The (Poem) 	 36 
Kingdom to Come, The (Poem) 	 16 
Promised Glory, The (Poem) 	  7 
Wounded by Friends (Poem) 	 44 

Haverly, Mrs. W. J. 
Crowns of Glory (Poem) 	  7 

Haynes, Carlyle B. 
Bible a Bulwark Against Error, The 	36 
Can the Dead Talk to the Living? ... ... 	48 
Christian Science 	 39, 40 
Hope of the Christian Is the Resurrection, The 49 
Invisible Demons About Us, The 	35 
Russellism 	 41, 43 
Russellism Refutes Itself 	 44 
Satan—the Master Deceiver 	 37 
Spiritism 	 45 
Spiritism Condemned by the Bible 	46 
Two Powers Behind the World 	 34 
Where Are the Dead? 	 47 

Heald, Bertran M. 
If God Came Down to Earth, What Would 

He Find? 	 33 
How Long, 0 Lord, How Long? 	 4 
Other Side of Our Super-Civilization, The 	21 

Heald, George H., M. D. 
Ask the Doctor 	 24, 26, 28 
Health—What Is It? 	  6 
How Is Health Lost? 	  8 
How Is Health Regained? 	 10 
How to Preserve Health 	  9 
Is Disease Causeless? 	  3 

Hervig, Robert H. 
Is Science Finding God? 	 25 

Hicks, Ella 
Remarkable Results of Prayer 	 43 

Hilliard, Edward 
Is God Too Kind to Punish Sinners? 	47 

Hirst, Thomas E. 
Sweet Spirit of God (Poem) 	 30 

Howard, Gersting 
Skepticism Stalking the Church 	 31 

Howard, Leona W. 
While Babylon Slept 	 49 

J 
Jackson, Helen 

Modernist Preacher's Easter Sermon, A 	23 
Johns, Varner J. 

Gates of Brass 	 1-3, 5-7, 9-12, 14 
Looking Ahead to 1932 	 50 

Johnson, J. Berger 
Brazil's Revolution 	  1 
Christianity's Original Rest Day 	 16 
Does America Go to Church? 	17 
For Whom Will You Call? 	 45 
Trying to Reform War 	  3 
"Why Did God Let This Happen?" 	23 

Johnson, Howard L. 
Perfect Criterion, The 	  3 

Jones, Robert L. 
Modernist States His Faith, A 	 11 
Why Have Foreign Missions? 	 42 

K 
Keller, P. Martin, M. D. 

Blast From the Stars, A 	 17 
Can Colds Be Avoided? 	  2 
Food Determines Your Future 	 31 
Grapes of Canaan, The 	  5 
Is Your Baby Normal? 	  7 

Kelley, Irene M. 
Can the Dead Visit Us? 	 40 

Kleiser, Elizabeth 
Sea, The (Poem) 	 13 

Kleiser, Grenville 
Autumn (Poem) 	 43 
Days (Poem) 	  1 
Healing Prayer (Poem) 	  7 
My Daily Prayer (Poem) 	 15 
Wise Man, The (Poem) 	  6 
Your Mental Garden (Poem) 	 21 

Kotz, Ernst 
Basis of False Religions, The 	 22 

Saved Was the Human Race Accidentally 
From Destruction? 	 43 

Kress, Daniel H., M. D. 
Fruit Cure for Tobacco, The 	 13 
"Stupid Slavery," A 	 11 
Unclean Hog, The 	 39 

Krum, Nathaniel 
Architect, The (Poem) 	 19 
Form of a Servant, The 	 28 
"Give Us Back Our Dead" 	 14 
God Does Not Forget (Poem) 	  9 
God Walks the Hills (Poem) 	 21 
Knowing Him (Poem) 	 38 
Sin 	  17 
Way, The (Poem) 	 34 

Kuhn, Otto B. 
Seething Sinim 	 17 

L 
Lee, Frederick 

Like Nebuchadnezzar on Babylon's Wall 	30 
Why Seventh-day Adventists? 	 37 
World a BoilingCaldron, The 	 21 
World Awaits 	Christ, The 	 22 
World in Perplexity Desires to Know, A 	46 

Page Six 

AUTHOR 	ARTICLE 	 "SIGNS" No. 
Lloyd, Ernest 

Exalt the Cross ! 	  8 
Footprints of God, The 	 16 
India's Challenge to Christians 	 18 
"Lucky Accidents" 	  2 

Longacre, Charles S. 
Americans Buy Armageddon 	  4 
Mammon and the Weekly Cycle 	  9 

Lowry, Gentry G. 
Why an Indian Rejected Christ 	 37 

M 
Magary, Regina 

What Is America Reading? 	  8 
Maxson, Benjamin 

Are We "Gods in Embryo"? 	  9 
Arrows From Others' Quivers 	  1 
Boost the Red Cross 	  7 
Deadlier Than War 	 11 
Five-Power Naval Pact Predicted 	11 
France and Italy End Dispute 	 12 
India Conference, The 	  7 
India's Revolt Ended 	 12 
International Outlook for 1931, The 	 4 
Is Prohibition a Losing Fight? 	  2 
Pulse of the World, The 	4, 6, 7, 9, 10-12 
Religious Laxity Scored 	 10 
Slavery in Liberia 	 10 
Still the First Book 	  6 
Sumptuous Funeral 	 11 
"Through a Glass Darkly" 	  4 
Work or Starve 	  6 
World Disarmament Conference 	  5 

Maxwell, Arthur S. 
Adventists and the Atonement 	  6 
Bursting the Calendar Bubble 	 47 
Carving the Calendar Tombstone 	49 
Great Britain's Crisis 	 40 
Protestant Congress, The 	 9  11 
Statistics or Moral Values 	 48 

McLennan, Walter P. 
Can We Know Anything About the Time of 

Christ's Coming. 	 24 
Christ's Second Coming 	  9 

	

Justification by Faith     1 
Will Christ Return Secretly? 	 19 

Meiklejohn, Alvin J. 
Is the Church Responsible for the Crime 

Wave? 	 29 
Merkel, Gladys W. 

Is Jesus Christ Reliable? 	  
Meyers, Cecil K. 

Mission of the Church, The 	 40, 
Minchin, Gerald H. 

Wanted—Intelligent Religious Faith 	25 
Moser, Jessie F. 

Up! Prepare the Way Before Him (Poem) 	2 
Neff, Merlin L.  

Baptized Paganism 	 19 
Pagan Rome Resurrected 	 20 
Sun Worship and Sunday Observance 	22 
Thanksgiving 	 46 
Where Did Easter, Lent, and Christmas 

Come From? 	 21 

N 
Neilsen, Nels P. 

Are You Ready for Jesus? 	 26 
He Knows the Way (Poem) 	 28 
Twenty Points of Comparison Between the 

Moral and Ceremonial Laws 	20 
Nichol, Francis D. 

Both Sides of the Sabbath Question 	26 
Does the Gospel Make the Law Unnecessary? 31 
Is the Decalogue Exclusively Jewish? 	28 
Should Christians Keep a Sabbath? 	32 
Was Christ a Sabbath Breaker? 	 30 
When and Why Was the Sabbath Made? 	27 

Oberg, Antoinette B. 
We Went to Church (Poem) 	 50 

Odom, Robert L. 
Can the Bible Be Adapted to Public Schools? 7 
How Long Is "Forever"? 	 29 
Riddle of Abraham's Bosom, The 	19 
What Happens to Man at Death? 	 8 
What Is Hell? 	 17 

Olson, Ruth Lees 
James Ross and His Revised Calendar 

Dilemma 	 15 
Revised Calendar Dilemma, The 	 14 

Oss, Melvin 
Lord of the Common People, The 	19 
No Time to Lose 	 20 

P 
Paddock, Charles L. 

Agreeable Old Folks 	 14 
Broken Vase, The 	 39 
Cows and Chickens First 	 10 
Disguised Blessings 	 48 
Do You Believe Only What You See? 	19 
Do You Have Any Troubles? 	 28 
"For Our Best Good" 	 12 
Heaven Has No Quotas 	 22 
It's the Christian's Life That Counts 	50 
Lost Child, The 	 11 
Multiplied Miracles of a Marvelous Century 	13 
Transfer Your Burdens 	  9 

Parker, Natalie 
Thought of the Day (Poem) 	  6 

Passebois, Gladys 
Peace, Perfect Peace 	 44  

AUTHOR 	ARTICLE 	 "SIGNS" No. 

Pease, Norval F. 
Religion—a Shelter in Storm 	 23 

Pence, Wallace M. 
Both Sides of the Sabbath Question 	26 

Powers, Ruth M. 
Climatic Changes Since Greation 	 32 

Price, George McCready 
Review of Some Scientific Discoveries, A 	12 
Science Acknowledges God 	  8 

R 
Reavis, J. D. 

Power of Love, The 	 23 
Reed, Lucas A. 

Einstein's Theory for or Against Religion 	8 
Reynolds, Keld J. 

Does Our Machine Age Need God? 	17 
Is Christian Education Doomed? 	10 
Religion Is Drifting—But Where? 	50 
Science Offers a New God 	 13 
Shall We Put Country Above God? 	49 
Should the Church Regulate Society? 	12 

Rice, Myrtle Alley-, M. D. 
He Bought Some Books at Auction 	45 

Rice, M. Leslie 
Are You a Meddler? 	 15 
Christ's Greatest Legacy 	 16 
Fortune-Telling Racket, The 	 24 
Four D's of Success, The 	 42 
Heartbreak Age, The 	 32 
International Garden of Eden, The 	11 
Is Satan on God's Pay Roll? 	 20 
Is Your Galvanometer Working? 	 30 
Is Your Vision Worth the Price? 	 10 
Just Plain Selfishness 	  47 
ust Popular or Really Great 	 44 
ey to Heaven, The 	 27 

Liquor Question This 	 12 
Security Amid Uncertainty 	 46 
Taking Christ for Granted 	 31 
Two Gates 	 38 
"Whatsoever a Man Soweth" 	  9 
Why the Forsaking of Religion? 	 40 

Richards, H. M. S. 
Blessed Virgin Mary, The 	43-45, 47 

Rine, George W. 
Human Soul Analyzed, The 	 38 

2 

38-43 
Rowell, Eugene 

Alibi 	 27 
At Jericho (Poem) 	  9 
Big Business 	 43 
Divine O'ershadowings (Poem) 	  8 
Faith (Poem) 	 32 
"He Guideth So" (Poem) 	  4 
I Know (Poem) 	 20 
Known of Old 	  5 
Old Church, The (Poem) 	 50 
Peace (Poem) 	 14 
Victory 	 26 
When Comes the Spring (Poem) 	21 

Ruble, Martha Jane 
Story of the World's Greatest Book, The ... 30 

Ruskjer, Soren A. 
What Is Conversion? 	 37 

Russell, George 
As the Stars (Poem) 	 50 

Sandvik, Marie 
Was Ingersoll a Christian? 	 47 

Seat, E. Toral 
World's Danger Spots, The 	 28 

Smith, Charles A. 
Because He Loves Me So (Poem) 	28 

Smith, Jean 
In the Shadow of the Cross 	 29 

Smith, Leon A. 
Can a Man Think After He Dies? 	28 
God's Eternal Lighthouse 	 11 
Substitute Memorial, A 	 49 

Spalding, Arthur W. 
Combat and Chivalry 	 42 
Friendships and Feuds 	 43 
Give Your Child a Vision 	 47 
Governor in the Home, The 	 39 
Let's Organize 	 45 
Lure of the Book, The 	 44 
Mary, Mother, & Co. 	 40 
Parties and Clubs 	 46 
When Your Child Turns Pirate 	 38 
Who Would A-Roving Go 	 41 

Spicer, W. A. 
Newton, the Scientist 	 44 

Starr, George B. 
In His Steps 	 49 

Stuttle, Mrs. L. D. Avery- 
What Must I Do to Be Saved? (Poem) 	27 

Sutton, Charles B. 
Belize Disaster, The 	 48 

T 
Tait, A. 0. 

With Your Bible 	 42 
Taylor, C. A. 

Speed Predicted by Seers 	 32 
Taylor, John Ira 

Lump of Coal Speaks, A (Poem) 	32 

SIGNS of the TIMES 

Ritchie, Cyril J. 
20 	Indian Unrest, The 

Rowell, Earle A. 
41 	Criminals I Have Known 	  



"SIGNS" No. AUTHOR 	ARTICLE 	 "SIGNS" No. 
Tribute to My Mother, A 	 18 

New Calendar? 	 1 	Unobtrusive Christ, The 	 42 
	 41 	Who? (Poem) 	 25 

AUTHOR 	 ARTICLE 

Thiele, Edwin R. 
Does the World Want a 
Flooded China 

Thornton, L. Mitchell 
Age (Poem) 	  3 
Gifts (Poem) 	 433  
Silence (Poem) 	 38 
Stars (Poem) 	 11 
Trees (Poem) 	 18 

Thurber, Robert B. 
Are You Victimized by Fear? 	 12 
Can You Differentiate Between Good and Evil? 9 
Christian Progress and Contentment 	14 
Comfort 	 15 
Is Christ's Second Coming Necessary? 	16 
Making Jesus Real 	  7 
Secret of Burden Bearing, The 	 11 
What Christianity Offers Men 	  6 
What Is Christianity? 	  5 
Why Does God Permit Saints to Suffer? 	10 

Tourtellotte, Clifton 
Preacher on the Porch, The 	 39 

Travais, Rena S. 
Friends (Poem) 	  2 
September (Poem) 	 33 
Until Thy Coming (Poem) 	 29 
Wisdom (Poem) 	 22 

Tucker, Ruth 
Where God and Man Meet 	 40  

U 
Ulrich, Charles F. 

Do You Pray on the Right Wave Length? ...16 

V 
Van Allen, Evelyn 

Why I Believe the Bible to Be the Word of 
God 	 35 

Vance, Murl 
Shall I Smoke? 	 25 

Van Kirk, Marshall B. 
Does Grace Exclude Law? 	 18 
God's Free Gift 	 14 
Grace Opens Salvation's Door 	 16 
What Is Grace? 	 15 

Vincent, Edgar L. 
When the Son of Man Cometh 

Walker, Allen 
Shall We Believe the "Early Fathers"? 	 34 
"Toned-Down" Gospel, A 	 37 
Twice-Born Men 	  1 

Walton, Harold M., M. D. 
How Scientific Is Vegetarianism? 	10 

Wangerin, Dorothy 
Hyun Maria of Korea 	  

Weis, Theo. G. 
Born of a Virgin 	  
God Is a Personality 	  
Great Possessions 	  
Kingdom for Love, A 	  
Worshiping at the Altar of Speed 	 

Wells, George W. 
Are You a Doubter? 	 18 
Our Priest Jesus 	 10 

White, Ellen G. 
Glory of Bethlehem's Story, The 	 50 

Wilcox, Llewellyn A. 
Democratic Christ, The 	  
Helpless Christ, The 	  
Hungry Christ, The 	  

Joyful Christ, The 	  
oving Christ, The 	  

Mother's Knee (Poem) 	  
Paradoxical Christ, The 	  
Praying Christ, The 	  
Silent Christ, The 	  
Slandered Christ, The 	  
Social Christ, The 	  
Tempted Christ, The 	  

Working Christ, The 	 32 
Wilcox, Milton C. 

"My Grace Is Sufficient" (Poem) 	41 
What Givest Thou? (Poem) 	  4 

Williams, Erwin W. 
Prayer, A (Poem) 	 37 

Williams, Roy 0., D. D. S. 
Dr. Preventum Talks on Teeth Troubles 	25 
Just White Rats 	 42 

Williamson, Bruce 
Orient's Attitude Toward Christ and 

Christians, The 	 31 
Wilson, J. 0. 

U Myat's Cure 	19, 20, 22-24, 26-28, 30-32  

AUTHOR 	ARTICLE 	 "SIGNS" No. 
Matthew 19:11, 12 	 26 
Messenger of Revelation 7, The 	  5 
Millennium; "The Mark of the Beast," The 	 3 
New Jerusalem; Isaiah 65:20; Revela- 

tion 6, The 	 49 
"Not Under the Law" 	  9 
Number 666 and the Beast Power, The 	14 
Numeric Phenomena 	 36 
Obligation of Paying Tithe, The 	  1 
Offerings on the Sabbath 	  6 
Old Covenant Still With Us, The 	 2 
One Hundred Forty-Four Thousand, The 22, 40 
On the Question of Divorce 	 18 
Parables and Symbols 	 45 
Please Show the Harmony 	  7 
Pork as a Food 	 32 
Prohibition and the Bible 	 35 
Prophecy of Ezekiel, A 	 22 
Relation of Children to Parents 	 19 
Rummage Sales 	 20 
Sabbath ; Also Proper Foods, etc., The 	47 
Sabbath Reading, and Other Questions 	24 
Sabbath Work and the Midnight Sun 	10 
"Sales" for Church Purposes 	 16 
Saved by Fire; Meekness; Esau's Birthright 28 
Saved Only by Faith 	  3 
Second Corinthians Three and Other Texts 	11 
Seventy Weeks of Daniel 9, The 	 35 
Seven Women—One Man 	 43 
Several Texts Explained 	  9 
Shall We Remember? and What Is Faith? 	37 
"Signs" Question Corner, The....1-3, 5-7, 9-12, 

14-16, 18-20, 22-24, 26-28, 31, 32, 34-37, 39, 
40, 43.45, 47-49 

Sinning Against the Holy Ghost 	 39 
Sons of God 	 40 
Sundry Questions 	 39 
Swine's Flesh 	 35 
"This Generation ;" "Place of the Departed" 48 
Time in Relation to Man 	 26 
Treatment of Unbelieving Husbands, The 	19 
Troubled Sinner, A 	 34 
Understanding God 	 37 
Unpardonable Sin, The 	  5 
Was It Job? 	 15 
Was It on Friday? 	 32 
Was It the Lord's Sunner? 	 43  
Was Moses Resurrected? 	 35 
What About These Texts? 	 20 
What Became of Pilate? 	 37 
What Brings the Reward? 	 19 
What Is the Warning? 	  7 
What Law? 	 44 
What Vanished Away? 	 28 
Whence the Bible, and Other Questions 	 3 
When Created 	 45 
When Is Armageddon? 	  2 
When the Sun Began to Shine 	  2 
When Was Christ Crucified? 	 31 
Where Is the Ark of the Ten Commandments? 14 
Who Should Occupy the Pulpit? 	 22 
Will There Be Just 144,000? 	 36 
Will the Redeemed Have Flesh and Blood? 	24 
Will the Wicked Burn Forever? 	 14 
Who Wrote the Pentateuch? 	  6 
Word "Day" in the Bible. The 	 35 
"Worm Shall Not Die. Fire Unquenched"...18 
Why Is Sin Permitted? 	 32 
Zechariah 14; and Isaiah 2 	 36 

Wood, Harold L. 
Struggle Between Capital and Labor, The 	13 

Wooten, Carl 
Can Spiritualists Foretell the Future? 	33 

Wright. Frederick A. 
God's Hand or Fickle Fortune? 	  5 

Zachrison, Elva 
"Afterward Receive Me to Glory" 	44 
God's Fullness of Blessing 	  3 
Hearts of Humanity, The 	 23 
Journey's End 	 27 
Springtime and Religion 	 17 
To Me He Has Given Jesus 	 41 

Zinke, Ernest 
Shall We Repeal Prohibition to Relieve 

"Hard Times"? 	 29 

Wirth, William G. 
About Fasting 	 20 
About Paying Tithe 	 10 
All of One Language 	 32 
Answers to Sundry Questions 	 43 
Apostle Paul, The 	 44 
Are They Weekly Sabbaths? 	 19 
Ark, and Sundry Other Topics, The 	23 
Avoiding Unwarranted Extremes 	16 
Baptisms Before Christ ; and the Times of 

the Apostles 	 39 
Before, or After the Millennium? 	37 
Bible Chronology 	 37 
Bible Ground for Divorce 	 10 
Books of Maccabees, The 	 23 
Cain's Wife 	 45 
"Cannot Sin" 	 44 
Can They Be Saved? 	 16 
Cause for Divorce 	 23 
Changing Calendars and the Sabbath 	27 
Child of a Hundred Years, The 	 15 
Clean and Unclean Meats 	 16 
Clean Meats ; Also Polygamy 	 39 
Colossians 2:16 and Matthew 22 :36-40 	32 
Confession of Sins 	 31 
Days Referred To, The 	 26 
Divorced Persons 	 28 
Earth Abides Forever, The 	  5 
Exodus, The 	 32 
Explaining John 3 :13 	 20 
Father of Abraham, and Other Questions, The 18 
First Man, The 	 27 
Five "Foolish" Virgins, The 	  1 

48 	Fornication and Adultery 	  1 
"Generation," A 	 27 
Godhead and the Ministration of the 

Spirit, The 	 10 
Gog and Magog 	 15 
Great Britain's Crisis—Which Way Out? 	46 
Greater Than John the Baptist 	 49 
Greek Word, "Aionios," The 	 27 
Had Shed Innocent Blood 	  7 
How Many Lakes of Fire? 	 12 
How Wide Is the Warning? 	 23 
"Image to the Beast," The 	 26 
Insurance; Renting Churches 	 27 

24 	In the Heart of the Earth 	 47 
In the House of Friends 	 IS  

44 	"In the Midst of the Earth" 	 40 
38 	Into the Name 	 23  
49 	In What Sense Was John Least? 	22 
26 	Isaiah 65:20 	 35 
21 	Isaiah 66:24; and 1 Samuel 28 	 40 

Is It Proper for Sabbath? 	 20 
Is It Satan? 	 19 
Is It the Same Sabbath? 	  10 
Is There a Contradiction? 	 44 
Is There Such a Text? 	 18 
It Does Not Tell 	 44 
James' Decision 	 20 

38 	Jews ; the Gospel; the Sabbath ; and the 
27 	 Covenants, The 	 34  
36 	Kingdom of God Is Preached, The 	15 
37 	Law of Tithing. The 	 35 
48 	Laying on of Hands 	 31 
18 	Lent and Fasting 	 35 
46 	Light Apart From the Sun 	 26 
33 	Lilith 	 40 
30 	"Living Soul," The 	  2 
49 	Living With an Unbelieving Spouse 	15 
31 	Looking Back on 1931 	 50 
47 	Mark of the Beast ; Also Galatians 3 :10 	.12 

1)) 

 

OUND VOLUMES 
Each year the publishers of the Signs of the Times bind a limited num-

ber of sets of the full year's volume. These are durably bound in heavy 
cloth, and will make a valuable addition to your permanent library. 

Price per volume, only $3.50, postage or express paid to your address. 
Order of your Book and Bible House. 

PACIFIC PRESS PUBLISHING ASSOCIATION 
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 

Publishers, Signs of the Times. 
INDEX for 1931 

	
Page Seven 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

